II 2GX (Atex 95)
GA 4000ACEC
B_03075B_03094
AirCoat
Automatic spray gun
Edition 08 / 2010
Translation of the original
Operating manual

8.4 Miscellaneous 47
9 SPARE PARTS 49
9.1 How to order spare parts? 49
9.2 Spare parts list GA 4000ACEC 50
9.3 Spare parts list GA 4000ACEC Robot 52
9.4 Service-Sets and spare part modules 54
5
GA 4000ACEC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 08/2010 PART NO.  DOC2311057
1.1 LANGUAGES
1.2 WARNINGS, NOTES AND SYMBOLS IN THESE INSTRUCTIONS
1 ABOUT THESE INSTRUCTIONS
SIHI_0100_GB
DANGER
This line warns of the hazard!
Possible consequences of failing to observe the warning instructions.
The signal word points out the hazard level.
The measures for preventing the hazard and its consequences.
SIHI_0103_GB
WARNING
This line warns of the hazard!
Possible consequences of failing to observe the warning instructions.
The signal word points out the hazard level.
The measures for preventing the hazard and its consequences.
SIHI_0101_GB
CAUTION
This line warns of the hazard!
Possible consequences of failing to observe the warning instructions.
The signal word points out the hazard level.
The measures for preventing the hazard and its consequences.
SIHI_0102_GB CAUTION
This line warns of the hazard!
Possible consequences of failing to observe the warning instructions. The signal word
points out the hazard level.
The measures for preventing the hazard and its consequences.
This operating manual contains information on the operation, repair and maintenance of
the unit.
Always observe these instructions when operating the unit.
This equipment can be dangerous if it is not operated in accordance with this manual.
Compliance with these instructions constitutes an integral component of the warranty
agreement.
Warning instructions in this manual point out particular dangers to users and equipment
and state measures for avoiding the hazard.
These warning instructions fall into the following categories:
Danger - imminent danger. Non-observance will result
in death, serious injury and serious material damage.
Warning - possible danger. Non-observance can result
in death, serious injury and serious material damage.
Caution - a possibly hazardous situation.
Non-observance can result in minor injury.
Note - provide information on particular characteristics and how to proceed.
Caution - a possibly hazardous situation.
Non-observance can cause material damage.
2311056 2311057
2311058 ---
2311059 2311060
6
GA 4000ACEC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 08/2010 PART NO.  DOC2311057
2 GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
2.1 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE OPERATOR
2.1.2 PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS
2.1.3 A SAFE WORK ENVIRONMENT
2.2 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR STAFF
2.1.1 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
Keep these operating instructions to hand near the unit at all times.
Always follow local regulations concerning occupational safety and accident prevention.

EDITION 08/2010 PART NO.  DOC2311057
9 SPARE PARTS
9.1 HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS?
SIHI_0004_GB
WARNING
Incorrect maintenance/repair!
Risk of injury and damage to the equipment
Repairs and part replacement may only be carried out by
specially trained staff or a WAGNER service center.
Before all work on the unit and in the event of work interruptions:
- Switch off the energy/compressed air supply.
- Relieve the pressure from the spray gun and unit.
- Secure the spray gun against actuation.
Observe the operating and service instructions when carrying
out all work.
50
GA 4000ACEC
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
13
21
22 23
24
26
30
15
1920
29
9
14
16
17
18
30
25
B_03093
10
11
28
27
12 -> 4 Nm; 2.95 lbft
31 -> 3 Nm; 2.21 lbft
Locite 243
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 08/2010 PART NO.  DOC2311057
9.2 SPARE PARTS LIST GA 4000ACEC
51
GA 4000ACEC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 08/2010 PART NO.  DOC2311057
 Spare parts list GA 4000ACEC C GA 4000ACEC NC
Pos K Description Qty Part No. Qty Part No.
1 ◆ Piston EC assy. 1 2314302 1 2314302
2 ◆ Valve rod EC assy. 1 2314301 1 2314301
3 ◆ Screw spring 1 2309945 1 2309945
4 ◆ Screw spring 1 9998991 1 9998991
5 End cap short 1 2314274 1 2314274
6 ● Air cap LV plus (red) 1 2308808 1 2308808
6 ● Air cap HV plus (blue) 1 2308809 1 2308809
6 ● Air cap LA plus (bronze) 1 2313493 1 2313493
7 ● Nozzle AC 1 379... 1 379...
8 ◆ Sealing ring 1 394339 1 394339
9 ◆ Sealing ring Nozzle 1 364328 1 364328
10 ◆ Valve seat assy. 1 2314279 1 2314279
11 ◆ O-ring 1 9974245 1 9974245
12 Cheese head screw 4 2307893 4 2307893
13 Head piece 1 2314278 1 2314278